CAPITAL CASE No. 20-7592

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ALAN EUGENE MILLER,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

DANIEL J. NEPPL KELLY HUGGINS MEGAN COGGESHALL SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP One South Dearborn Chicago, IL 60603 (312) 853-7000

June 16, 2021

JEFFREY T. GREEN TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON* SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 1501 K Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005 (202) 736-8000 tlosseaton@sidley.com

SUMMER A. WALL Sidley Austin LLP 555 W. Fifth Street Los Angeles, CA 90013 (213) 896-6600 Counsel for Petitioner * Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. Mr. Miller's <i>Caldwell</i> claim warrants re- view	2
II. Mr. Miller's <i>Ring</i> claim warrants review	6
CONCLUSION	11
ADDENDUM: 2017 Alabama Laws 131 (scanned original)	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ex Parte Bohannon, 222 So. 3d 525 (Ala.
2016)
Bush v. State, 431 So. 2d 555 (Ala. Crim.
App. 1982), aff'd, 431 So. 2d 563 (Ala.
1983)
Caldwell v. Mississippi, 472 U.S. 320
(1985) 1, 4
Driscoll v. Delo, 71 F.3d 701
(8th Cir. 1995) 4
<i>Guardado</i> v. <i>Jones</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1131
(2018)
Harris v. Alabama, 513 U.S. 504 (1995) 8, 10
Hurst v. Florida, 577 U.S. 92 (2016)
Hurst v. Florida, 577 U.S. 92 (2016) 2, 10
Hurst v. Florida, 577 U.S. 92 (2016)
Hurst v. Florida, 577 U.S. 92 (2016) 2, 10 Lee v. Comm'r, Ala. Dep't of Corr., 726 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2013) Ex Parte McGriff, 908 So. 2d 1024 (Ala. 8, 9
Hurst v. Florida, 577 U.S. 92 (2016) 2, 10 Lee v. Comm'r, Ala. Dep't of Corr., 726 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2013) Ex Parte McGriff, 908 So. 2d 1024 (Ala. 8, 9
Hurst v. Florida, 577 U.S. 92 (2016) 2, 10 Lee v. Comm'r, Ala. Dep't of Corr., 726 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2013) Ex Parte McGriff, 908 So. 2d 1024 (Ala.
Hurst v. Florida, 577 U.S. 92 (2016) 2, 10 Lee v. Comm'r, Ala. Dep't of Corr., 726 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2013) 1172 (11th Cir. 2013) 8 Ex Parte McGriff, 908 So. 2d 1024 (Ala. 8, 9 Riley v. Taylor, 277 F.3d 261 8, 9
Hurst v. Florida, 577 U.S. 92 (2016) 2, 10 Lee v. Comm'r, Ala. Dep't of Corr., 726 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2013) 1172 (11th Cir. 2013) 8 Ex Parte McGriff, 908 So. 2d 1024 (Ala. 8, 9 Riley v. Taylor, 277 F.3d 261 8, 9 (3d Cir. 2001) 4, 5
Hurst v. Florida, 577 U.S. 92 (2016) 2, 10 Lee v. Comm'r, Ala. Dep't of Corr., 726 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2013) 1172 (11th Cir. 2013) 8 Ex Parte McGriff, 908 So. 2d 1024 (Ala. 8, 9 Riley v. Taylor, 277 F.3d 261 3d Cir. 2001) (3d Cir. 2001) 4, 5 Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002) 1
Hurst v. Florida, 577 U.S. 92 (2016) 2, 10 Lee v. Comm'r, Ala. Dep't of Corr., 726 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2013) 1172 (11th Cir. 2013) 8 Ex Parte McGriff, 908 So. 2d 1024 (Ala. 8, 9 Riley v. Taylor, 277 F.3d 261 8, 9 (3d Cir. 2001) 4, 5 Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002) 1 Ex Parte State, 223 So. 3d 954 (Ala. Crim. 8 App. 2016) 8
Hurst v. Florida, 577 U.S. 92 (2016) 2, 10 Lee v. Comm'r, Ala. Dep't of Corr., 726 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2013) 1172 (11th Cir. 2013) 8 Ex Parte McGriff, 908 So. 2d 1024 (Ala. 8, 9 Riley v. Taylor, 277 F.3d 261 8, 9 (3d Cir. 2001) 4, 5 Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002) 1 Ex Parte State, 223 So. 3d 954 (Ala. Crim.

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Ala. Code § 13A-5-45(e) (2000)	8
Ala. Code § 13A-5-46(e)	8
Ala. Code § 13A-5-47	7
Ala. Code § 13A-5-47(a)	$\overline{7}$
Ala. Code § 13A-5-47(d) (2000)	$\overline{7}$
Ala. Code § 13A-5-47(e) (2000)	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Equal Justice Initiative, Alabama Abolish- es Judge Override in Death Penalty Cases (Apr. 4, 2017), https://eji.org/news/alaba ma-legislature-passes-law-abolishing- judicial-override/	7
COURT DOCUMENT	
Br. for Pet'r-Appellant, <i>Miller</i> v. <i>Comm'r,</i> <i>Ala. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 826 F. App'x 743 (11th Cir. 2020) (No. 18-11630)	3
ADDENDUM	
2017 Ala. Laws 131	7
